

**Cytonn Money Market Fund
(Formerly Seriani Unit Trust Money Market
Fund)**

Annual Report and Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2019

Cytonn Money Market Fund (Formerly Seriani Unit Trust Money Market Fund)
Annual report and financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2019

CONTENTS

	PAGE
Fund information	1
Report of the trustee	2 - 3
Report of the fund manager	4 - 5
Report of the custodian	6
Statement of trustee's responsibilities	7
Report of the independent auditor	8 - 10
Financial statements:	
Statement of profit or loss	11
Statement of financial position	12
Statement of changes in net assets	13
Statement of cash flows	14
Notes	15 - 28

FUND INFORMATION

CORPORATE TRUSTEE	: Co-operative Bank of Kenya Limited : Co-operative House : Haile Selassie Avenue : P.O. Box 48231, 00100 : NAIROBI
REGISTERED OFFICE AND PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS	: The Chancery : 7th Floor : Valley Road : P.O. Box 20695, 00200 : NAIROBI
FUND MANAGERS AND ADMINISTRATORS	: Cytonn Asset Managers Limited : The Chancery : 7th Floor : Valley Road : P.O. Box 20695, 00200 : Nairobi
CUSTODIANS	: KCB Bank Kenya Limited : KCB Towers, 7th Floor : Junction of Hospital Road and Kenya Road, : Upper Hill : P.O. Box 30664, 00100 : Nairobi
INDEPENDENT AUDITOR	: PKF Kenya LLP : Certified Public Accountants (Kenya) : Kalamu House, Grevillea Grove, off Brookside Drive : P.O. Box 14077, 00800 : NAIROBI

REPORT OF THE TRUSTEE

The trustee has the pleasure of submitting the fund's report together with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019.

ESTABLISHMENT, NATURE AND STATUS OF THE FUND

The fund was established as Seriani Unit Trust Money Market Fund and began operations on October 2017. This was subsequently changed to Cytonn Money Market Fund which was registered with the Capital Markets Authority on 24 December 2018.

The objective of the fund is to achieve capital preservation by investing in short term money market instruments. It ultimately aims to mobilize savings and allow access to investment assets and returns in investments otherwise restricted to persons with access to large amounts of capital.

The fund is a unit trust and the interest of the individual members is determined by the value of their units. It is administered by the trustee who is responsible for its affairs.

The fund is an approved collective investment scheme within the meaning of the Capital Markets Act; and the holders are not liable for the debts of the fund.

CHANGES TO THE INCORPORATION DOCUMENTS

There were no changes to the incorporation documents during the period under review. The changes to minimum investment were instituted in 2020.

FINANCIAL REVIEW

The statement of profit or loss on page 11 shows profit for the year of Shs. 27,714,136 (2018: Shs. 2,584,053). The statement of financial position on page 12 shows total net assets of Shs. 593,299,125 as at 31 December 2019 (2018: Shs. 62,022,672).

PERFORMANCE RECORD

The performance record of the fund over the current and previous period is as shown below:

a) The closing, lowest and highest unit prices of the units of the Fund:

	2019		2018	
	Daily Yield	Annual Yield	Daily Yield	Annual Yield
Closing yield	10.36%	10.91%	10.78%	11.38%
Lowest yield	8.88%	9.28%	8.41%	8.78%
Highest yield	<u>10.78%</u>	<u>11.38%</u>	<u>11.44%</u>	<u>12.11%</u>

The lowest highest and average yields of the Fund for the last five years are as shown below:

	2019	2018
Highest price	10.78%	11.44%
Lowest price	8.88%	8.41%

REPORT OF THE TRUSTEE (CONTINUED)

PERFORMANCE RECORD (CONTINUED)

(b) The total Fund value, number of units and net income distributed for all units held at the end of year:

	2019	2018
Total fund value (Shs)	593,299,125	62,022,672
Number of units distributed	1,106,892,308	59,438,619
Net income distributed (Shs)	27,714,136	2,584,053

There has been no amalgamation or reconstruction of the current units in the fund that have had a material effect on the size of the fund.

INVESTMENT

Under the terms of their appointment, Cytonn Asset Managers Limited is responsible for the investment of funds. The overall responsibility for investment and performance lies with the trustee.

MEMBERSHIP

As at 31 December 2019, the Fund had 5,035 members (2018: 414 members).

FUND ADVISORS

The names and addresses of the Fund manager, Trustee, Custodian and Auditor are as shown on page 2.

STATEMENT AS TO DISCLOSURE TO THE FUND'S AUDITOR

With respect to the trustee at the time this report was approved:

- (a) there is, so far as the trustee is aware, no relevant audit information of which the fund's auditor is unaware; and
- (b) the trustee has taken all the steps that ought to have been taken as a trustee so as to be aware of any relevant audit information and to establish that the fund's auditor is aware of that information.

TERMS OF APPOINTMENT OF THE AUDITOR

PKF Kenya, a partnership, was on 10 March 2020 converted to PKF Kenya LLP, a Limited Liability Partnership under the Limited Liability Partnership Act, 2011. PKF Kenya LLP was appointed during the year and continues in office. The trustee monitor the effectiveness, objectivity and independence of the auditor. The trustee also approve the annual audit engagement contract which sets out the terms of the auditor's appointment and the related fees.



SIGNED ON BEHALF OF THE TRUSTEE BY
NAIROBI

29th April 2020

REPORT OF THE FUND MANAGER

We are delighted to report your Fund's performance for the year under review. The fund achieved significant growth realizing cumulative new sales growing by a staggering 757% and served to grow net assets under management above the Kshs 600 million mark. Our performance is encouraging bearing in mind the age of your Fund and this lays the foundation for affirming your fund's market position going forward. We therefore take this opportunity to acknowledge your unwavering support and thank all members for their dedicated contribution to the growth of the Cytonn Unit Trust Scheme.

We hereunder highlight some of the developments that characterized the investments markets during the year under review. During 2019, the Kenyan economy recorded slower levels of economic growth, averaging 5.4% for the first three quarters of 2019, compared to an average of 6.0% in a similar period in 2018 occasioned by (i) a slowdown in agricultural activities, which saw the sector record an average growth of 4.2%, down from the 5.3% in 2018 and (ii) decreased output in transport and electricity activities, which grew on average by 7.0% and 5.5% compared to the 8.6% and 7.6% respectively recorded in the prior period.

On the fixed income market, the yield on the 91-day, 182-day and 364-day T-bills continued to decline to close at 7.2%, 8.2% and 9.8% in 2019 from 7.3%, 9.0% and 10.0% respectively as at the end of 2018. The Central Bank of Kenya's (CBK's) maintained deliberate efforts to keep rates low by rejecting expensive bids in the auction market. In line with the above, the yield curve experienced downward pressure for the better part of the year although the repeal of the rate cap in November 2019 resulted in gains in selected long-term government securities.

On the equities market, the domestic market recorded mixed performance, with NASI and NSE 25 gaining by 18.5% and 15.5%, respectively, while NSE 20 declined by 6.3%. Large cap stocks such as Equity Group, KCB Group, Safaricom, NCBA, Barclays, Co-operative Bank and EABL were among the highest gainers during the year under review. We note that 10 companies issued profit warnings to investors compared to 8 companies in 2018, while 2 companies, namely KenolKobil and Atlas Development and Support Services were delisted from trading at the Nairobi Securities Exchange.

On the real estate market, data from the Kenya National Bureau of Statistics indicate that the sector registered an average growth rate of 4.8% in the first three quarters of 2019, 0.3% points higher than the average growth rate recorded over the same period in 2018. The growth is attributable to factors such as the continued enhancement of infrastructure boosting Nairobi's positioning as a regional hub, attracting foreign direct investment, as well as positive demographic growth. The average rental yield for the real estate market stood at 7.0%, down from 7.4% recorded in 2018. From a sectoral perspective, commercial office space registered average rental yield of 7.5% with retail sector at 7.8%, residential at 7.3% while mixed-use developments and serviced apartments sector registered closed at 7.6%. The average total returns for the market decreased to 9.0% from 11.2% recorded in 2018, largely attributable to a decline in effective demand for property amidst tough economic times.

During the year, we successfully delivered on our digitization agenda enabling existing and potential unitholders to register, invest, withdraw and make utility payments at any time through our mobile and web platforms, making this a first of its kind in Kenya. We believe that this investment will go a long way in delivering an unparalleled customer experience to all our unitholders.

The first quarter of the 2020 has been characterized by volatility across global markets on the back of the outbreak of the novel Corona Virus (COVID-19). Various governments across the world continue to put in place measures to contain the pandemic whilst ensuring macro-economic stability through instituting stimulus packages to avert recession. We expect the Kenyan government to also adopt a similar approach albeit we believe the disruptions occasioned by the pandemic will translate into lower economic performance in 2020. That said, we are optimistic of a much-improved performance to the benefit of unitholders. We are confident that our differentiated investment philosophy which is anchored on pursuing investments in both traditional and alternative investments presents a solid diversification strategy that will result in investors benefiting from superior returns on their investments. We will therefore place emphasis on delivering superior risk-adjusted returns through effective execution of our investment philosophy.

REPORT OF THE FUND MANAGER (CONTINUED)

We take this opportunity once again to thank you for your investment partnership with Cytonn Asset Managers Limited and look forward to working closely with you in realizing your financial and investment goals.



Signed on behalf of Fund Manager

29TH APRIL 2020



REPORT OF THE CUSTODIAN

In accordance with the Capital Markets Collective Investment Schemes Regulations, 2001 the Regulations and the Custody Agreement between KCB Bank Kenya Limited as the Custodian and Cytonn Asset Managers Limited as the Fund Manager, we confirm that;

- a) we have discharged the duties prescribed for a Custodian under Regulation 35 of the Regulations, to Cytonn Money Market Fund;
- b) the issue, sale, redemption and cancellation, and calculation of the price of the Fund's units and the application of the Fund's income have been carried out in accordance with the Regulations; and
- c) the investment and borrowing powers and restrictions applicable to the Fund in accordance with the Regulations and the documents of incorporation have not been exceeded.

For the year ended 31 December 2019, we have held the assets for the Fund, including title deeds, securities and income that accrue thereof, to the order of the Fund Manager and facilitated the transfer, exchange or delivery in accordance with the instructions received from the Fund Manager.

To the best knowledge of the Custodian, the Fund Manager has in all material respects managed the scheme in accordance with the provisions of the CMA Regulations, Incorporation documents, the Information Memorandum and the rules of Collective Investment Scheme.

For: KCB BANK KENYA LTD:

Handwritten signature

Signed on behalf of Custodian

For: KCB BANK KENYA LTD:

CUSTODY SERVICES

30TH APRIL 2020

STATEMENT OF TRUSTEE'S RESPONSIBILITIES

The Capital Markets (Collective Investment Schemes) Regulations, 2001 and trust deed requires the trustee to prepare financial statements for each financial year which show a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the fund at the end of the financial year and of the fund's operating results for the year. It also requires the trustee to ensure that Cytonn Money Market Fund keeps proper accounting records which disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the fund. The trustee are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the fund.

The Custodian has confirmed that The Fund Manager has in all material respects managed the scheme in accordance with the provisions of the CMA Regulations, Incorporation documents, the Information Memorandum and the rules of Collective Investment Scheme.

The trustee is responsible for the preparation of the financial statements which give a true and fair view in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and the requirements of Capital Markets (Collective Investment Schemes) Regulations, 2001, and for such internal controls as the trustee determines are necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

The trustee accepts responsibility for the annual financial statements, which have been prepared using appropriate accounting policies supported by reasonable and prudent judgments and estimates, in conformity with International Financial Reporting Standards. The trustee is of the opinion that the financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial affairs of the Cytonn Money Market Fund and of its operating results. The trustee further accepts responsibility for the maintenance of accounting records which may be relied upon in the preparation of financial statements, as well as adequate systems of internal financial control.

Nothing has come to the attention of the trustee to indicate that Cytonn Money Market Fund will not be able to meet its obligations for at least the next twelve months from the date of this statement.

The Trustee wishes to state that via a letter dated 1 August 2019, the Trustee resigned by giving the fund manager the requisite 3 months' notice and continues to carry out its fiduciary responsibility until a replacement is appointed to avoid leaving a vacuum in line with regulation 29 of The Capital Markets (Collective Investment Schemes) Regulations, 2001.



Signed on behalf of Trustee

29th April 2020

**REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR
TO THE MEMBERS OF CYTONN MONEY MARKET FUND (FORMERLY SERIANI UNIT TRUST
MONEY MARKET FUND)**

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Cytonn Money Market Fund set out on pages 11 to 28, which comprise the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2019, statement of profit or loss, statement of changes in net assets and statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of Cytonn Money Market Fund as at 31 December 2019, and of its financial performance and cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and the requirements of Kenyan Capital Markets (Collective Investment Schemes) Regulations, 2001.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the fund in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code) together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Kenya, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the IESBA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Key audit matters

We have determined that there are no Key Audit Matters to communicate in our report.

Other information

The trustee is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the report of the Trustee, Fund Manager and Custodian and statement of Trustee's responsibilities which we obtained prior to the date of this report, and the Annual Report, which is expected to be made available to us after that date. Other information does not include the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon. Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express an audit opinion or any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

**REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR
TO THE MEMBERS OF CYTONN MONEY MARKET FUND (FORMERLY SERIANI UNIT TRUST
MONEY MARKET FUND) (CONTINUED)**

Other information (continued)

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed on the other information obtained prior to the date of this auditor's report, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

In preparing the financial statements, the trustee is responsible for assessing the fund's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the trustee either intends to cease operations of the fund, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Trustee's responsibility for the financial statements

The trustee is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with Capital Markets Authority, International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as the trustee determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the fund's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the trustee.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of the trustee's use of the going concern basis of accounting and based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the fund's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the fund to cease to continue as a going concern.

**REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR
TO THE MEMBERS OF CYTONN MONEY MARKET FUND (FORMERLY SERIANI UNIT TRUST
MONEY MARKET FUND) (CONTINUED)**

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements (continued)

- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Report on other matters

The financial statements of Cytonn Money Market Fund for the period ended 31 December 2018, were audited by another auditor who expressed an unmodified opinion on those financial statements.

In our opinion the information given in the report of the trustee on pages 2 and 3 is consistent with the financial statements.

PKF Kenya LLP

Certified Public Accountants
Nairobi

30th April _____ 2020

CPA Charles Waigiri Mukunu, Practising certificate No. 2386
Signing partner responsible for the independent audit

327/20

Cytonn Money Market Fund (Formerly Seriani Unit Trust Money Market Fund)
Annual report and financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2019

STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS

		12 months to 31 December 2019 Shs	14 months to 31 December 2018 Shs
Investment income	2	42,499,300	3,954,084
Operating expenses	3.1	(8,832,173)	(615,572)
IFRS 9 impairment provisions	3.2	<u>(5,952,991)</u>	<u>(754,459)</u>
Profit for the year/period		<u><u>27,714,136</u></u>	<u><u>2,584,053</u></u>

The notes on pages 15 to 28 form an integral part of these financial statements.

Report of the independent auditor - pages 8 to 10.

Cytonn Money Market Fund (Formerly Seriani Unit Trust Money Market Fund)
 Annual report and financial statements
 For the year ended 31 December 2019

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

	Notes	As at 31 December	
		2019 Shs	2018 Shs
ASSETS			
Fixed deposits	4	348,952,502	50,729,558
Call deposits	5	1,638,772	1,481,850
Unlisted securities	6	59,714,322	7,630,540
Treasury bills	7	107,566,499	-
Trade receivables	8	6,964,574	1,755,193
Bank balances	9	9,441,258	945,178
Unit trust	10	69,475,117	-
		<u>603,753,044</u>	<u>62,542,318</u>
LIABILITIES			
Trade payables	11	<u>10,453,919</u>	<u>519,646</u>
NET ASSETS		<u>593,299,125</u>	<u>62,022,672</u>
FUND BALANCE			
Unit holders funds		565,584,989	59,438,619
Net income for the year		<u>27,714,136</u>	<u>2,584,053</u>
MEMBERS' FUNDS		<u>593,299,125</u>	<u>62,022,672</u>

The financial statements on pages 11 to 28 were approved and authorised for issue by the Trustee on 29th April 2020 and were signed on its behalf by:

 TRUSTEE

The notes on pages 15 to 28 form an integral part of these financial statements.

Report of the independent auditor - pages 8 to 10.

Cytonn Money Market Fund (Formerly Seriani Unit Trust Money Market Fund)
Annual report and financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2019

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS

	Notes	12 months to 31 December 2019 Shs	14 months to 31 December 2018 Shs
Fund balance at start of the year - as previously stated		62,777,131	-
Prior year adjustments:			
Changes on initial application of IFRS 9			
- 'Financial assets	13	<u>(754,459)</u>	<u>-</u>
Fund balance at start of the year - as re-stated		62,022,672	-
Proceeds from units issued in the year		1,139,241,336	62,022,672
(Refunds) made on withdrawals by unit holders		(607,964,883)	-
Distribution to unit holders		<u>(27,714,136)</u>	<u>(2,584,053)</u>
Net movement in the fund balance		565,584,989	59,438,619
Total income for the year/period		<u>27,714,136</u>	<u>2,584,053</u>
At end of year/period		<u><u>593,299,125</u></u>	<u><u>62,022,672</u></u>

The notes on pages 15 to 28 form an integral part of these financial statements.

Report of the independent auditor - pages 8 to 10.

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

		12 months to 31 December 2019 Shs	14 months to 31 December 2018 Shs
Cash flows from operating activities	Notes		
Profit for the year/period		27,714,136	2,584,053
Working capital changes:			
Increase in receivables		(5,209,382)	(1,755,193)
Increase in payables		9,934,273	519,646
Net cash from operating activities		<u>32,439,027</u>	<u>1,348,506</u>
Investing activities			
Net movement in unlisted securities		(52,083,782)	(7,630,540)
Net movement in treasury bills		(107,566,499)	-
Net movement in unit trust bills		(69,475,117)	-
Net cash (used in) investing activities		<u>(229,125,398)</u>	<u>(7,630,540)</u>
Financing activities			
Proceeds from units issued		1,139,241,336	62,777,131
Refunds made on withdrawals by unit holders		(607,964,883)	-
Distribution to unit holders		(27,714,136)	(2,584,053)
Net cash from financing activities		<u>503,562,317</u>	<u>60,193,078</u>
Increase in cash and cash equivalents		<u>306,875,946</u>	<u>53,911,044</u>
Movement in cash and cash equivalents			
At start of year/period		53,156,585	-
Increase		306,875,946	53,911,044
IFRS 9 impairment provisions		-	(754,459)
At end of year/period		<u>360,032,532</u>	<u>53,156,585</u>
Represented by:			
Fixed deposits	4	348,952,502	50,729,558
Call deposits	5	1,638,772	1,481,850
Bank balances	9	9,441,258	945,178
		<u>360,032,532</u>	<u>53,156,586</u>

The notes on pages 15 to 28 form an integral part of these financial statements.

Report of the independent auditor - pages 8 to 10.

NOTES

1. Significant accounting policies

The principal accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these financial statements are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to the period presented, unless otherwise stated.

a) Basis of preparation

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, except as indicated otherwise below and are in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). The historical cost convention is generally based on the fair value of the consideration given in exchange of assets. Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date, regardless of whether that price is directly observable or estimated using another valuation technique. In estimating the fair value of an asset or liability, the fund takes into account the characteristics of the asset or liability if market participants would take those characteristics into when pricing the asset or liability at the measurement date. Fair value for measurement and/or disclosure purposes in these consolidated financial statements is determined on such a basis, except for measurements that have some similarities to fair value but are not fair value, such as net realisable value in IAS 2 or value in use in IAS 36.

In addition, for financial reporting purposes, fair value measurements are categorised into level 1, 2 or 3 based on the degree to which the inputs to the fair value measurements are observable and the significance of the inputs to the fair value measurement in its entirety, which are described as follows:

- Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the entity can access at the measurement date;
- Level 2 inputs are inputs, other than quoted prices included within Level 1, that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly; and
- Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

Transfer between levels of the fair value hierarchy are recognised by the trustee at the end of the reporting period during which the change occurred.

Transition to the IFRSs

The fund's financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019 are its first annual financial statements prepared under accounting policies that comply with the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs). The financial statements of the previous period were prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standard for Small and Medium-sized Entities (IFRS for SMEs). The only material transition adjustment relates to Expected Credit Loss (ECL) provision on financial assets in line with IFRS 9 'Financial Instruments' amounting to Shs. 754,459.

These financial statements comply with the requirements of the Capital Markets (Collective Investment Schemes) Regulations, 2001. The statement of profit or loss represents the profit and loss account referred to in the Act. The statement of financial position represents the balance sheet referred to in the Act.

Going concern

The financial performance of the fund is set out in the report of the trustee and in the statement of profit or loss. The financial position of the fund is set out in the statement of financial position. Disclosures in respect of principal risks and uncertainties are included within the report of trustee and disclosures in respect of risk management are set out in Note 13.

New and amended standards adopted by the fund

The following new and amended standards and interpretations, which became effective for the first time in the year beginning 1 January 2019, have been adopted but have not had a significant impact on the fund's financial statements.

NOTES (CONTINUED)

1. Significant accounting policies (continued)

a) Basis of preparation (continued)

New and amended standards adopted by the fund (continued)

- Amendments to IAS 12 'Income Taxes' effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019 clarifying on the recognition of income tax consequences of dividends.
- Amendments to IAS 19 'Employee Benefits' effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019 clarifying the effects of a retirement benefit plan amendment, curtailment or settlement.
- Amendments to IAS 23 'Borrowing Costs' effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019 clarifying that specific borrowings remaining unpaid at the time the related asset is ready for its intended use or sale will comprise general borrowings.
- Amendments to IAS 28 'Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures' effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019 clarifying that IFRS 9 is only applicable to investments to which the equity method is not applied.
- Amendments to IFRS 3 'Business Combinations' and IFRS 11 'Joint Arrangements' effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019 in relation to remeasurement of previously held interests on a joint operation on obtaining control.
- Amendments to IFRS 9 'Financial Instruments' effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019 clarifying that the existence of prepayment features with negative compensation will not in itself cause the instrument to fail the amortised cost classification.
- Amendments to IFRS 11 'Joint Arrangements' effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019, clarify that when an entity obtains joint control of a business that is a joint operation, it does not remeasure its previously held interests.
- IFRS 16 'Leases' (issued in January 2017) effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019, replaces IAS 17 'Leases', IFRIC 4 'Determining whether an Arrangement Contains a Lease' and their interpretations (SIC-15 and SIC-27). IFRS 16 establishes principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases, with the objective of ensuring that lessees and lessors provide relevant information that faithfully represents those transactions.
- IFRIC 23 'Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments' (issued June 2017) effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019 clarifies the accounting for uncertainties in income taxes.

New standards, amendments and interpretations issued but not effective

At the date of authorisation of these financial statements the following standards and interpretations, which have not been applied in these financial statements, were in issue but not yet effective for the year presented:

- Amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28 'Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture' (issued in September 2014) applicable from a date yet to be determined, address a current conflict between the two standards and clarify that a gain or loss should be recognized fully when the transaction involves a business, and partially if it involves assets that do not constitute a business.
- IFRS 17 'Insurance Contracts' (issued in May 2017) effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023 establishes the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of insurance contracts issued. It also requires similar principles to be applied to reinsurance contracts held and investment contracts with discretionary participation features issued. The objective is to ensure that entities provide relevant information in a way that faithfully represents those contracts. The group does not issue insurance contracts.

NOTES (CONTINUED)

1. Significant accounting policies (continued)

a) Basis of preparation (continued)

New standards, amendments and interpretations issued but not effective (continued)

- Amendments to IFRS 3 'Definition of a Business' (issued in October 2018) applicable to business combinations for which the acquisition date is on or after the beginning of the first annual reporting period beginning on or after 1 January 2020 and to asset acquisitions that occur on or after the beginning of that period, clarify the definition of a business, with the objective of assisting entities to determine whether a transaction should be accounted for as a business combination or as an asset acquisition.
- Amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8 'Definition of Material' (issued in October 2018) applicable to annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2020, clarify the definition of material and how it should be applied by including in the definition guidance that previously featured elsewhere in IFRS.

The trustee do not expect that adoption of these standards and interpretations will have a material impact on the financial statements in future periods. The fund plans to apply the changes above from their effective dates.

b) Critical accounting estimates and judgement

In the application of the accounting policies, the trustee is required to make judgments, estimates and assumptions about the carrying amount of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other relevant factors. Such estimates and assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to estimates are recognised prospectively.

The trustee has made the following assumptions that have a significant risk of resulting in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year. The assumptions and judgements set-out below do not consider the full potential impact of the recent coronavirus outbreak as it is too early at this stage to predict the full potential impact of this on the financial statements of the fund.

- Impairment of investments

The fund reviews their portfolio of investments on an annual basis. In determining whether investments are impaired, the trustee makes judgement as to whether there is any evidence indicating that there is a measurable decrease in the estimated future cash flows expected.

- Useful lives of equipment

The trustee reviews the useful lives and residual values of the items of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets on a regular basis. During the financial year, the trustee determined no significant changes in the useful lives and residual values.

- Measurement of expected credit losses (ECL)

The measurement of the expected credit loss allowance for financial assets measured at amortised cost and FVTOCI is an area that requires the use of complex models and significant assumption about future economic conditions and credit behaviour.

A number of significant judgements are also required in applying the accounting requirements for measuring ECL, such as:

- Determining criteria for significant increase in credit risk;
- Choosing appropriate models and assumptions for the measurement of ECL;
- Establishing the number and relative weightings of forward-looking scenarios for each type of product/market and associated ECL; and
- Establishing groups of similar financial assets for the purposes of measuring ECL

NOTES (CONTINUED)

1. Significant accounting policies (continued)

b) Critical accounting estimates and judgement (continued)

- Measurement of expected credit losses (ECL) (continued)

ECLs are measured as the probability-weighted present value of expected cash shortfalls over the remaining expected life of the financial instrument.

The measurement of ECLs are based primarily on the product of the instrument's Probability of Default (PD), Loss Given Default (LGD), and Exposure At Default (EAD).

The ECL model applied for financial assets other than trade receivables and contains a three-stage approach that is based on the change in the credit quality of assets since initial recognition.

- Stage 1 - If, at the reporting date, the credit risk of non-impaired financial instruments has not increased significantly since initial recognition, these financial instruments are classified in Stage 1, and a loss allowance that is measured, at each reporting date, at an amount equal to 12-month expected credit losses is recorded.
- Stage 2 - When there is a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, these non-impaired financial instruments are migrated to Stage 2, and a loss allowance that is measured, at each reporting date, at an amount equal to lifetime expected credit losses is recorded. In subsequent reporting periods, if the credit risk of the financial instrument improves such that there is no longer a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, the ECL model requires reverting to recognition of 12-month expected credit losses.
- When one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of a financial asset have occurred, the financial asset is considered credit-impaired and is migrated to Stage 3, and an allowance equal to lifetime expected losses continues to be recorded or the financial asset is written off.

Assessment of significant increase in credit risk: The determination of a significant increase in credit risk takes into account many different factors including a comparison of a financial instruments credit risk or PD at the reporting date and the credit or PD at the date of initial recognition. IFRS 9 however includes rebuttable presumptions that contractual payments are overdue by more than 30 days will represent a significant increase in credit risk (stage 2) and contractual payments that are more than 90 days overdue will represent credit impairment (stage 3). The fund uses these guidelines in determining the staging of its assets unless there is persuasive evidence available to rebut these presumptions

c) Revenue recognition

Revenue represents the fair value of consideration received or receivable for the sale of services in the course of the fund's activities. It is recognised when it is probable that future economic benefits will flow to the fund and the amount of revenue can be measured reliably.

Interest income is recognised in profit or loss as it accrues by reference to the principal outstanding and is calculated by using the effective interest rate method. Fees and commissions that are an integral part of the effective yield of the financial asset or liability are recognised as an adjustment to the effective interest rate of the instrument. Investment income also includes dividend income which is recognised when the right to receive the payment is established.

Unrealised/realised gains and losses on valuation of financial assets at the reporting date or sale of financial assets are recognised in profit or loss. Gain and losses on the sale of investments are calculated as the difference between net sales proceeds and the original or amortised cost and are recorded on occurrence of the sale transaction.

NOTES (CONTINUED)

1. Significant accounting policies (continued)

d) Financial instruments

Financial instruments are recognised when, and only when, the fund becomes party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. All financial assets are recognised initially using the trade date accounting which is the date the fund commits itself to the purchase or sale.

- Financial assets

Financial assets are initially recognised at fair value plus transaction costs for all financial assets not carried at fair value through profit or loss. Financial assets carried at fair value through profit or loss are initially recognised at fair value and transaction costs are expensed in profit or loss.

The fund classifies its financial assets into the following categories:

i) Amortised cost;

Financial assets that are held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets in order to collect contractual cash flows, and for which the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are Solely Payments of Principal and Interest (SPPI) on the principal amount outstanding and are not designated at Fair Value Through Profit or Loss (FVTPL), are classified and measured at amortised cost; The carrying amount of these assets is adjusted by any expected credit loss allowance recognised and measured.

i) Fair Value Through Profit or Loss (FVTPL):

Financial assets that do not meet the criteria for amortised cost or FVTOCI are measured at FVTPL. A gain or loss on a debt investment that is subsequently measure at fair value through profit or loss and is not part of a hedging relationship is recognised in profit or loss and presented in the profit or loss statement.

Notwithstanding the above, the fund may:

- on initial recognition of an equity investment that is not held for trading, irrevocably elect to classify and measure it **at fair value through other comprehensive income**
- on initial recognition of a debt instrument, irrevocably designate it as classified and measured **at fair value through profit or loss** if doing so eliminates or significantly reduces a measurement or recognition inconsistency.

At initial recognition of a financial asset, the fund determines whether newly recognised financial assets are part of an existing business model or whether they reflect the commencement of a new business model. The fund reassess its business models each reporting period to determine whether the business models have changed since the preceding period. For the current and prior reporting period the fund has not identified a change in its business models.

Derecognition/write off

Financial assets are derecognised when the rights to receive cash flows from the financial asset have expired, when the fund has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership, or when the fund has no reasonable expectations of recovering the asset.

When a debt instrument measured at FVTOCI is derecognised, the cumulative gain/loss previously recognised in OCI is reclassified from equity to profit or loss. In contrast, for an equity investment designated as measured at FVTOCI, the cumulative gain/loss previously recognised in OCI is not subsequently reclassified to profit or loss but transferred within equity.

Financial instruments that are subsequently measured at amortised cost or at FVTOCI are subject to impairment.

NOTES (CONTINUED)

1. Significant accounting policies (continued)

d) Financial instruments (continued)

- Financial assets (continued)

Impairment

The fund recognises loss allowances for Expected Credit Losses (ECLs) on the following financial instruments that are measured at amortised cost or at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI):

- Cash and cash equivalents
- Other financial assets

No impairment loss is recognised on investments measured at FVTPL.

ECLs are required to be measured through a loss allowance at an amount equal to:

- 12-month expected credit loss (ECL), i.e. lifetime ECL that result from those default events on the financial instrument that are possible within 12 months after the reporting date, (referred to as Stage 1); or
- full lifetime ECL, i.e. lifetime ECL that result from all possible default events over the life of the financial instrument. (referred to as Stage 2 and Stage 3).

A loss allowance for full lifetime ECL is required for a financial instrument if the credit risk on that financial instrument has increased significantly since initial recognition. For all other financial instruments, ECLs are measured at an amount equal to the 12-month ECL. More details on the determination of a significant increase in credit risk are provided in note 24.

ECLs are a probability-weighted estimate of the present value of credit losses. These are measured as the present value of the difference between the cash flows due to the group under the contract and the cash flows that the group expects to receive arising from the weighting of multiple future economic scenarios, discounted at the asset's EIR.

If, at the reporting date, the credit risk on a financial asset other than a trade receivable has not increased significantly since initial recognition, the loss allowance is measured for that financial instrument at an amount equal to 12-month expected credit losses. All changes in the loss allowance are recognised in profit or loss as impairment gains or losses.

Lifetime expected credit losses represent the expected credit losses that result from all possible default events over the expected life of a financial instrument. 12-month expected credit losses represent the portion of lifetime expected credit losses that result from default events on a financial asset that are possible within 12 months after the reporting date.

Expected credit losses are measured in a way that reflects an unbiased and probability-weighted amount determined by evaluating a range of possible outcomes, the time value of money, and reasonable and supportable information that is available without undue cost or effort at the reporting date about past events, current conditions and forecasts of future economic conditions.

All financial assets are classified as non-current except those that are held for trading, those with maturities of less than 12 months from the balance sheet date, those which management has the express intention of holding for less than 12 months from the reporting date or those that are required to be sold to raise operating capital, in which case they are classified as current assets.

NOTES (CONTINUED)

1. Significant accounting policies (continued)

d) Financial instruments (continued)

- Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities that are held for trading (including derivatives), financial guarantee contracts, or commitments to provide a loan at a below-market interest rate are classified and measured at fair value through profit or loss. The company may also, on initial recognition, irrevocably designate a financial liability as at **fair value through profit or loss** if doing so eliminates or significantly reduces a measurement or recognition inconsistency.

All other financial liabilities are classified and measured at **amortised cost**.

e) Cash and cash equivalents

For the purposes of the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents comprise deposits held with banks.

f) Comparatives

Where necessary, comparative figures have been adjusted to conform with changes in presentation in the current year. In particular, the comparative figures have been adjusted on transition of the financial reporting framework from International Financial Reporting Standard for Small and Medium-sized Entities to International Financial Reporting Standards.

NOTES (CONTINUED)

	12 months to 31 December 2019 Shs	14 months to 31 December 2018 Shs
2. Investment income		
Interest on treasury bills	6,282,773	-
Interest on fixed deposits	26,163,731	3,954,084
Interest on commercial papers	10,052,796	-
	<u>42,499,300</u>	<u>3,954,084</u>
3. Fund expenses		
3.1 Operating expenses		
Bank charges	511,261	95,926
Fund management fees	4,947,400	-
Trustee fees	1,145,974	258,710
Custody fees	1,089,210	140,103
CMA scheme fees	-	20,833
Audit fees	522,000	100,000
Annual general meeting expenses	250,000	-
Publishing costs	366,328	-
Total operating expenses	<u>8,832,173</u>	<u>615,572</u>
3.2 IFRS 9 impairment provisions		
- fixed deposits	3,665,194	621,346
- call deposits	16,000	18,150
- unlisted securities	731,393	93,460
- unit trust	553,224	-
- treasury bills	856,542	-
- bank balances	75,180	7,526
- trade and other receivables	55,458	13,976
Total IFRS 9 impairment provisions	<u>5,952,991</u>	<u>754,459</u>
Total fund expenses	<u>14,785,164</u>	<u>1,370,031</u>
4. Fixed deposits	2019 Shs	2018 Shs
Face value	341,259,437	51,350,904
Accrued interest	11,358,259	-
Less: IFRS 9 impairment provision (Note 3.2)	<u>(3,665,194)</u>	<u>(621,346)</u>
	<u>348,952,502</u>	<u>50,729,558</u>
Fixed deposits maturity analysis		
Maturity within 91 days	83,680,156	51,350,904
Maturity within 182 days	138,130,237	-
Maturity within 364 days	130,807,304	-
Less: IFRS 9 impairment provision (Note 3.2)	<u>(3,665,194)</u>	<u>(621,346)</u>
	<u>348,952,502</u>	<u>50,729,558</u>

NOTES (CONTINUED)

4. Fixed deposits (continued)

The weighted average effective interest rate on fixed deposits at 31 December 2019 was 11.77% (2018: 8.73%).

In the opinion of the trustee, the carrying amount of the fixed deposits approximate to their fair value.

The carrying amounts of the fund's fixed deposits are denominated in Kenya shillings.

5. Call deposits	2019	2018
	Shs	Shs
Face value	1,600,000	1,500,000
Accrued interest	54,772	-
Less: IFRS 9 impairment provision (Note 3.2)	<u>(16,000)</u>	<u>(18,150)</u>
	<u><u>1,638,772</u></u>	<u><u>1,481,850</u></u>

The weighted average effective interest rate on call deposits at 31 December 2019 was 8.88% (2018: 8.22%).

In the opinion of the trustee, the carrying amount of the call deposits approximate to their fair value.

The carrying amounts of the call deposits are denominated in Kenya shillings

6. Unlisted securities	2019	2018
	Shs	Shs
Unlisted securities by institutions		
Cytonn High Yield Solutions LLP	54,072,556	7,724,000
Accrued interest	6,373,159	-
Less: IFRS 9 impairment provision (Note 3.2)	<u>(731,393)</u>	<u>(93,460)</u>
	<u><u>59,714,322</u></u>	<u><u>7,630,540</u></u>
Unlisted securities maturity analysis		
Maturity within 90 days	16,129,856	2,724,000
Maturity within 180 days	12,581,158	1,000,000
Maturity within 364 days	31,734,701	4,000,000
Less: IFRS 9 impairment provision (Note 3.2)	<u>(731,393)</u>	<u>(93,460)</u>
	<u><u>59,714,322</u></u>	<u><u>7,630,540</u></u>

The Fund has invested in the Cytonn High Yield Solutions which is a private offer issued by Cytonn Investments Management PLC, who serves as the Principal Partner and the fund manager for the offer and the investment can be liquidated at maturity and funds remitted within five working days' as per the terms and conditions of the private offer.

The weighted average effective interest rate on commercial papers as at 31st December 2019 was 14.95% (2018: 13.65%).

In the opinion of the trustee, the carrying amount of the commercial papers approximate to their fair value.

The carrying amounts of the commercial papers are denominated in Kenya shillings.

NOTES (CONTINUED)

7. Treasury Bills	2019 Shs	2018 Shs
364 Days Treasury Bills	105,680,392	-
Accrued interest	2,742,649	-
Less: IFRS 9 impairment provision (Note 3.2)	<u>(856,542)</u>	<u>-</u>
At end of year	<u><u>107,566,499</u></u>	<u><u>-</u></u>
Treasury bills maturity analysis		
Maturity within 365 days	108,423,041	-
Less: IFRS 9 impairment provision	<u>(856,542)</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u><u>107,566,499</u></u>	<u><u>-</u></u>

The weighted average effective interest rate on Treasury bills as at 31st December 2019 was 10.41%.

In the opinion of the trustee, the carrying amount of the treasury bills approximate to their fair value.

The carrying amounts of the treasury bills are denominated in Kenya shillings.

8. Trade and other receivables	2019 Shs	2018 Shs
Accrued investment income	5,094,009	1,344,497
Withholding tax receivable	1,357,701	424,672
Prepayment	<u>568,322</u>	<u>-</u>
	7,020,032	1,769,169
Less: IFRS 9 impairment provision (Note 3.2)	<u>(55,458)</u>	<u>(13,976)</u>
Total	<u><u>6,964,574</u></u>	<u><u>1,755,193</u></u>

In the opinion of the trustee, the carrying amount of trade and other receivables approximate to their fair value.

The fund's credit risk arises primarily from other receivables which relates to accrued interest as at year end. The trustee are of the opinion that the fund's exposure is limited because the debt is widely held.

The carrying amounts of the fund's trade and other receivables are denominated in Kenya shillings.

The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date is the fair value of each class of receivable mentioned above. The fund does not hold any collateral as security.

9. Cash and cash equivalents	2019 Shs	2018 Shs
Cash held with:		
- KCB custody	4,089,175	917,404
- SCB custody	2,723,148	-
- M-pesa	<u>2,704,115</u>	<u>35,300</u>
	9,516,438	952,704
Less: IFRS 9 impairment provision (Note 3.2)	<u>(75,180)</u>	<u>(7,526)</u>
Total	<u><u>9,441,258</u></u>	<u><u>945,178</u></u>

NOTES (CONTINUED)

9. Cash and cash equivalents (continued)

For the purpose of the statement of cash flows, the year-end cash and cash equivalents comprise of the following:

	2019	2018
	Shs	Shs
Cash at bank and in hand	9,441,258	945,178
Fixed deposits (Note 4)	348,952,502	50,729,558
Call deposits (Note 5)	1,638,772	1,481,850
	<u>360,032,532</u>	<u>53,156,586</u>

The carrying amount of the fund's cash at bank and in hand are dominated in Kenya shillings.

10. Unit trust

Movement in Unit trusts	2019	2018
	Shs	Shs
At start of year	-	-
Additions during the year	68,897,492	-
Accrued interest	1,130,849	-
Less: IFRS 9 impairment provision (Note 3.2)	(553,224)	-
	<u>69,475,117</u>	<u>-</u>
At end of year	<u>69,475,117</u>	<u>-</u>
Unit trusts by institution		
Cytonn High Yield Fund	<u>69,475,117</u>	<u>-</u>

The Fund has invested in the Cytonn High Yield Fund. Both funds have Cytonn Asset Managers Limited as their fund manager and administrator which has investments for other clients. The investment can be liquidated at any time on a four days' notice at current market value.

11. Trade payables

	2019	2018
	Shs	Shs
Provision for withholding tax payable	2,947,602	-
Accrued custody fees	270,992	-
Accrued audit fees	522,000	100,000
Accrued AGM cost	43,830	-
Accrued publication fees	110,664	-
Accrued trustee fees	879,474	-
Payable to related party (Note 12)	5,679,357	419,646
	<u>10,453,919</u>	<u>519,646</u>

In the opinion of the trustee, the carrying amounts of trade and other payables approximate to their fair value.

The carrying amounts of the fund's trade and other payables are denominated Kenya shillings.

The payables are due within three months after the reporting period.

NOTES (CONTINUED)

12. Related party balances and transactions

i) Transactions

The following transactions were carried out with related parties:	2019 Shs	2018 Shs
Fund management fees paid to related party	<u>4,947,400</u>	<u>-</u>

ii) Outstanding balances

Cytonn Asset Managers Limited is the Fund Manager and Administrator involved in the professional management of Cytonn Money Market Fund.

Payable to related parties (Note 11)	2019 Shs	2018 Shs
Cytonn Asset Managers Limited	<u>5,679,357</u>	<u>419,646</u>

iii) Investments held with related parties

Cytonn High Yield Solutions LLP	59,714,322	-
Cytonn High Yield Fund	<u>69,475,117</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>129,189,439</u>	<u>-</u>

In the opinion of the trustee, the investment limit in related parties to the fund manager of 10% related to the fund manager has been breached. However, the fund manager maintains that the investments are in line with the resolutions passed by unitholders on 15th November 2018 allowing the fund manager to invest up to 25% in shares of a collective investment scheme managed by the fund manager or an associate of the fund manager. The matter has since been forwarded to the Capital Markets Tribunal for interpretation.

13. Risk management objectives and policies

Financial risk management

The Fund generates revenues for the members by investing in various income generating activities. These activities expose the Fund to a variety of financial risks, including credit risk and the effects of changes in market dynamics. The trust deed sets out the investment policy and management of the Fund's assets to minimise potential adverse effects on its financial performance.

Risk management is carried out by the management.

(a) Market risk

- *Interest rate risk*

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Fund's interest bearing assets include term deposits and treasury bonds which have fixed interest rates hence exposure to interest rate risk is not considered to be material.

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counter party will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the Fund. The credit risk on term deposits and bank balances is limited as the counterparties are all recognised banks with good reputations. The Fund's investments are done through reputable intermediaries to protect the Fund against any misappropriations.

NOTES (CONTINUED)

13. Risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Financial risk management (continued)

(b) Credit risk (continued)

In assessing whether the credit risk on a financial asset has increased significantly, the fund compares the risk of default occurring on the financial asset as at the reporting date with the risk of default occurring on that financial asset as at the date of initial recognition. In doing so, the fund considers reasonable and supportable information that is indicative of significant increases in credit risk since initial recognition and that is available without undue cost or effort. There is a rebuttable assumption that the credit risk on a financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition when contractual payments are more than 30 days past due.

If the fund does not have reasonable and supportable information to identify significant increases in credit risk and/or to measure lifetime credit losses when there has been a significant increase in credit risk on an individual instrument basis, lifetime expected credit losses are recognised on a collective basis.

For such purposes, the fund's financial assets on the basis of shared credit risk characteristics, such as:

- type of instrument;
- industry in which the debtor operates; and
- nature of collateral.

A financial asset is credit-impaired when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset have occurred. Evidence that a financial asset is credit impaired include observable data about the the following events:

- significant financial difficulty of the holder of debt instrument
- a breach of contract
- it is probable that the holder of debt instrument will enter bankruptcy
- the disappearance of an active market for the financial asset because of financial difficulties.

The gross carrying amount of financial assets with exposure to credit risk at the balance sheet date was as follows:

Basis for measurement of loss allowance	12 month expected credit losses		
	Gross Shs	Expected Shs	Exposure to Shs
Year ended 31 December 2019			
Fixed deposits	352,617,696	(3,665,194)	348,952,502
Call Deposits	1,654,772	(16,000)	1,638,772
Unlisted securities	60,445,715	(731,393)	59,714,322
Unit trust	70,028,341	(553,224)	69,475,117
Treasury Bills	108,423,041	(856,542)	107,566,499
Bank Balances	-	(75,180)	(75,180)
Trade and other receivables	12,114,042	(55,458)	12,058,584
Total	605,283,607	(5,952,991)	599,330,616
Year ended 31 December 2018			
Fixed deposits	51,350,904	(621,346)	50,729,558
Call Deposits	1,500,000	(18,150)	1,481,850
Unlisted securities	7,724,000	(93,460)	7,630,540
Bank Balances	-	(7,526)	(7,526)
Trade and other receivables	1,344,497	(13,976)	1,330,521
Total	61,919,401	(754,459)	61,164,942

13. Risk management objectives and policies (continued)

(b) Credit risk (continued)

Financial assets for which the loss allowance has been measured at an amount equal to lifetime expected credit losses have been analysed above based on their credit risk ratings as follows:

- a) financial assets for which credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition but that are not credit impaired;
- b) financial assets that are credit impaired at the balance sheet date;
- c) trade receivables, contract assets and lease receivables for which the loss allowance is always measured at an amount equal to lifetime expected credit losses, based, as a practical expedient, on provision matrices.

The changes in the loss allowance during the year were as follows:

Basis for measurement of loss allowance

As at 31 December 2019	At start of year Shs	Changes relating to assets Shs	Exposure to credit risk Shs
Fixed deposits	621,346	3,043,848	3,665,194
Call deposits	18,150	(2,150)	16,000
Unlisted securities	93,460	637,933	731,393
Unit trust	-	553,224	553,224
Treasury bonds	-	856,542	856,542
Bank balances	7,526	67,654	75,180
Other receivables	13,976	41,482	55,458
Total	<u>754,459</u>	<u>5,198,532</u>	<u>5,952,991</u>

14. Events after the reporting period

Subsequent to the reporting period, two events have taken place;

- a) Following a meeting by the Board of the Fund Manager on 9th January 2020, the Board resolved to amend the Trust Deed and Rules and Information Memorandum of the Money Market Fund that were filed with the Authority by reducing the Minimum Investment for the Fund from Kshs 5,000 as prescribed in the documents to Kshs 100 and this change was effected immediately. The above resolution was communicated to Capital Markets Authority on 15th January 2020.
- b) The Fund Manager discloses that on 25th March 2020, a communique was received from the Board of Investors of Cytonn High Yield Solutions LLP (CHYS) directing that all maturities in the above structured investments have been extended by a further period of ninety (90) days. The notice indicated that the above measure was instituted by the Board to protect the interest of investors in light of the impact of COVID-19 especially to the real estate sector. The Board reassured investors that all investment will continue yielding similar interest during the period of extension.

15. Registration

The Fund is registered in Kenya under the Capital Markets Authority (CMA) Act.

16. Presentation currency

The financial statements are presented in Kenya Shillings (Shs).